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RECOMMENDED ORDER 

A final hearing was conducted in this case on October 3, 

2014, by video teleconference at sites in Lauderdale Lakes and 

Tallahassee, Florida, and via telephone from Kelowna, British 

Columbia, Canada, before James H. Peterson, III, Administrative 

Law Judge with the Division of Administrative Hearings.   

APPEARANCES 

 

 For Petitioner:  Sharon L. Garrett, pro se 

      Unit 72 

      1929 Highway 97 South 

  Kelowna, British Columbia  V1Z 2Z1 

                            

 For Respondent:  John S. Andrews, Esquire 

      Law Offices of John S. Andrews, P.A. 

      1501 Northeast 4th Avenue 

      Fort Lauderdale, Florida  33304 

 

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 

Whether Respondent Best Western Plus, Oakland Park Inn 

(Respondent or Hotel) discriminated against Petitioner Sharon L. 
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Garratt (Petitioner or Ms. Garratt) in a place or places of 

public accommodation because of her disability. 

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

On January 8, 2014, Petitioner filed a Public Accommodation 

Complaint of Discrimination (Complaint) with the Florida 

Commission on Human Relations (Commission or FCHR).  The 

Commission investigated the Complaint, which was assigned FCHR 

No. 201400050.  Following completion of its investigation, the 

Commission issued a Determination dated May 20, 2014, finding 

cause, as well as a Notice of Determination of Cause (Notice) on 

the Complaint finding that “the Florida Commission on Human 

Relations . . . has determined that there is reasonable cause to 

believe that a public accommodation violation has occurred.”   

The Notice advised Petitioner of her right to file a 

Petition for Relief for an administrative proceeding on her 

Complaint within 35 days of the Notice, or a civil action within 

one year from the Notice.  Petitioner timely filed a Petition 

for Relief with the Commission reiterating the allegations of 

her Complaint. 

On June 18, 2014, the Commission filed a Transmittal of 

Petition with the Division of Administrative Hearings (DOAH) for 

assignment of an administrative law judge to conduct an 

administrative hearing on Petitioner’s Petition for Relief.  The 

case was originally assigned to Administrative Law Judge June C. 
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McKinney, but was subsequently transferred to the undersigned on 

July 30, 2014. 

The final hearing was first scheduled to be held on 

August 18, 2014, but was twice continued.  The hearing was 

ultimately rescheduled and heard on October 3, 2014. 

At the final hearing, Petitioner was assisted by her 

husband in presenting her own testimony, the testimony of 

Respondent’s architect of record, Troy Ammons, and Respondent’s 

general manager of its Oakland Park Inn, Walter Johnson.  

Petitioner offered seven exhibits which were received into 

evidence without objection as Exhibits P-1 through P-7. 

Respondent presented the testimony of Troy Ammons, Walter 

Johnson, and Petitioner, and offered 14 exhibits which were 

received into evidence without objection as Respondent’s 

Exhibits R-1 through R-14.   

The proceedings were recorded and a transcript was ordered.  

The parties were given 45 days from the filing of the transcript 

within which to file their proposed recommended orders.  A one-

volume Transcript of the proceeding was filed November 20, 2014.  

The parties timely filed their respective Proposed Recommended 

Orders on December 19, 2014, both of which have been considered 

in rendering this Recommended Order. 
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FINDINGS OF FACT 

1.  Petitioner has been wheelchair bound for over 30 years 

because of multiple sclerosis.    

2.  On February 2, 2013, Petitioner’s husband, Mr. Mel 

Garratt, booked two hotel rooms at the Hotel for the night of 

November 16, 2013.  Respondent owns and operates the Hotel.  

3.  The rooms were booked through the online “Booking.com” 

website.  The website is not affiliated with Best Western 

hotels.  Rather, the Booking.com website is an independent 

booking agent for various hotel operators and hotel chains.  

4.  Mr. Garratt requested that one of the rooms be 

wheelchair accessible.  While the booking confirmation shows 

that one wheelchair-accessible room was requested, only standard 

rooms were booked by Mr. Garratt, not wheelchair-accessible 

rooms. 

5.  Wheelchair-accessible rooms were not available at the 

time of the booking because Respondent had closed all five of 

its “handicap” rooms for renovation.  At the time, the Hotel had 

taken initial steps to upgrade the rooms to meet applicable 

standards for handicap accessibility. 

6.  Petitioner called the Hotel at the time of the booking 

and was advised by the Hotel clerk that there were no 

wheelchair-accessible rooms available because of renovations.  

According to Ms. Garratt, the clerk agreed that since the 
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Garratt’s reservations were over nine months away, the 

renovations for wheelchair accessibility would probably be 

complete by the time of the Garratt’s anticipated November 16, 

2013, arrival. 

7.  There was no evidence presented, however, that 

Petitioner was ever guaranteed or promised that a wheelchair-

accessible room would be available at the Hotel on the date of 

their reservations. 

8.  In addition, although Petitioner alleged that 

Respondent advertised handicap-accessible rooms at the time the 

rooms were booked, Petitioner did not retain copies of those 

alleged ads and the evidence was otherwise insufficient to show 

that such advertisements were made by the Hotel. 

9.  Neither Petitioner nor her husband made any attempt to 

contact the Hotel again regarding the availability of 

wheelchair-accessible rooms until their arrival on November 13, 

2013.   

10.  Upon their arrival, the Garratts were informed that a 

wheelchair-accessible room was not available.  Personnel at the 

Hotel offered to cancel Petitioner’s reservation and made calls 

to surrounding hotels in an attempt to locate a wheelchair-

accessible room.  When no such room could be found, Petitioner 

decided to stay the night of November 13, 2013, in the 

previously reserved, standard room. 
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11.  That night, Petitioner fell in the standard room.  By 

affidavit, Petitioner described her resulting injuries as “pain 

and bruising to [her] backside,” but offered no further evidence 

of complications or related medical expenses. 

12.  The Hotel was built in the 1950s, prior to the 

enactment of the American with Disabilities Act (ADA).  Evidence 

demonstrated that Respondent closed its rooms that had 

previously been designated as “handicap”-accessible rooms prior 

to Petitioner’s booking because they were not compliant with 

applicable ADA standards.  In October 2011, the Hotel hired 

architect Troy Ammons to perform an ADA survey, who noted ADA 

deficiencies.  Thereafter, on February 24, 2012, Mr. Ammons 

entered into a contract with the Hotel to prepare plans for 

renovating the Hotel’s five designated handicap-accessible 

rooms.  Later, plans for renovating a sixth room were added. 

13.  On January 28, 2013, the plans were submitted to the 

City of Fort Lauderdale, Building Department.  Plan review 

comments were finalized by the City of Fort Lauderdale Building 

and Plumbing Departments on April 9, 2013, and building permits 

were issued for the work on April 26, 2013. 

14.  On November 4, 2013, the Hotel entered into an ADA 

Consent Decree in the case of Access for the Disabled, Inc. and 

Denise Payne v. Oakland Park Inn, Case No. 13-60543 (U.S. Dist. 

Ct., S.D. Fla.).  The Consent Decree approved by the United 
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States District Court on November 6, 2013, obligated Respondent 

to make certain ADA improvements to the Hotel on or before 

August 1, 2014.  Respondent elected to make more extensive ADA 

renovations to the hotel than required by the Consent Decree.   

15.  The ADA renovations were delayed because the Hotel 

changed contractors and rebid the job.  As a result of the 

delay, the building permits for the renovations expired prior to 

construction.   

16.  On July 14, 2014, Respondent signed a new contract 

with Pemberton Building, Inc., a licensed general contractor, to 

complete the ADA work.  The Hotel obtained extensions for 

completing the work, and the building permits were revived.   

17.  Although Petitioner suggested that changes to 

accommodate her disability would be easy, the renovations 

required to make the Hotel rooms ADA compliant were extensive.  

They were not a matter of just putting in a handrail or widening 

a door opening.  The six rooms at the Hotel undergoing 

renovations for ADA compliance were completely gutted.  At the 

time of the hearing, the plumbing for the six rooms had been 

completed and the remaining work was proceeding.   

18.  In sum, the evidence presented by Petitioner in this 

case was insufficient to show that Respondent discriminated 

against Petitioner based upon Petitioner’s handicap or 

disability. 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

19.  The Division of Administrative Hearings has 

jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter of this 

proceeding.  See §§ 120.569, 120.57(1), 760.01-760.11, and 

509.092, Fla. Stat. (2014); see also Fla. Admin. Code R. 60Y-

4.016.
1/
 

20.  The Florida Civil Rights Act (the Act) is codified in 

sections 760.01 through 760.11, and 509.092, Florida Statutes. 

21.  Section 760.08 of the Act provides: 

Discrimination in places of public 

accommodation.--All persons shall be 

entitled to the full and equal enjoyment of 

the goods, services, facilities, privileges, 

advantages, and accommodations of any place 

of public accommodation, as defined in this 

chapter, without discrimination or 

segregation on the ground of race, color, 

national origin, sex, handicap, familial 

status, or religion. 

 

22.  Section 509.092 provides: 

Public lodging establishments and public 

food service establishments are private 

enterprises, and the operator has the right 

to refuse accommodations or service to any 

person who is objectionable or undesirable 

to the operator, but such refusal may not be 

based upon race, creed, color, sex, physical 

disability, or national origin.  A person 

aggrieved by a violation of this section or 

a violation of a rule adopted under this 

section has a right of action pursuant to 

s. 760.11. 

 

Accord, McGuire v. Peabody Hotel Group, 99 So. 3d 984 (Fla. 1st 

DCA 2012). 
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23.  The language in section 760.08 parallels language in 

Title III of the Americans with Disability Act (ADA), 42 United 

States Code section 12182(a), which prohibits discrimination by 

private entities in places of public accommodation.
2/
  Title III 

provides: 

General rule.  No individual shall be 

discriminated against on the basis of 

disability in the full and equal enjoyment 

of the goods, services, privileges, 

advantages, or accommodations of any place 

of public accommodation by any person who 

owns, leases (or leases to), or operates a 

place of public accommodation. 

 

42 U.S.C. § 12182(a). 

24.  Noting differences in the federal analysis of 

discrimination claims based on handicap from analyses applied to 

other discrimination claims,
3/
 in an opinion rendered not long 

after enactment of the ADA, the Florida First District Court of 

Appeal in Brand v. Florida Power Corporation, 633 So. 2d 504, 

510, n.8 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994), observed:       

Due to its recent enactment, we do not 

comment on what effect the Americans with 

Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA) (42 U.S.C. 

§§ 12101-12213) may have on handicap 

discrimination claims prosecuted pursuant to 

Florida's Human Rights Act, but it appears 

from our examination of certain key 

provisions in the ADA paralleling section 

504 that Congress intended to extend 

protections against handicap discrimination 

equal to or greater than that provided by 

section 504 to qualified individuals with 

handicaps.  Hence, we are of the view that 

case law interpreting section 504 is highly 
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persuasive authority in actions brought 

under the ADA to the extent that the 

provisions in the two acts coincide.  

 

25.  Subsequently, Florida courts have construed the Act in 

conformity with the federal Rehabilitation Act, 29 U.S.C. § 701 

et seq., as well as the ADA and related regulations.  See e.g., 

McCaw Cellular Commc’ns of Fla., Inc. v. AT&T Wireless Serv., 

763 So. 2d 1063, 1065 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999); Green v. Seminole 

Elec. Coop., 701 So. 2d 646, 647 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997); cf., 

Chanda v. Engelhart/ICC, 234 F.3d 1219, 1221 (11th Cir. 

2000)(“[A]ctions under the Florida Civil Rights Act are analyzed 

under the same framework as the ADA.”). 

26.  For a claim of discrimination under Title III of the 

ADA, Petitioner must show that:  (1) she is disabled within the 

meaning of the ADA; (2) Respondent owns, leases, or operates a 

place of public accommodation; and (3) Respondent discriminated 

against Petitioner within the meaning of the ADA.  See 42 U.S.C. 

§ 12182(a)(quoted above).
4/
   

27.  Considering the applicable law and analysis, together 

with the facts and the evidence submitted in this case, it is 

found that Petitioner failed to submit sufficient evidence to 

prevail in her claim brought under section 760.08 of the Act. 

28.  Preliminarily, as to the first element, Petitioner’s 

undisputed evidence that she is wheelchair bound was sufficient 

to show that she is handicapped within the meaning of the Act.  
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Because the term “handicap” is not defined in the Act, Florida 

courts look to the ADA’s definition of the term “disability.”  

See e.g., Byrd v. BT Foods, Inc., 948 So. 2d 921, 926 (Fla. 4th 

DCA 2001).  “The ADA defines a ‘disability’ as ‘a physical or 

mental impairment that substantially limits one or more of the 

major life activities of such individual, a record of such 

impairment; or being regarded as having such an impairment.’  

42 U.S.C. § 12102(2).  ‘Major life activities’ include 

‘functions such as caring for oneself, performing manual tasks, 

walking, seeing, hearing, speaking, breathing, learning and 

working.’”  948 So. 2d at 926 (citing Bragdon v. Abbott, 

524 U.S. 624 (1998); 45 C.F.R. § 84.3(j)(2)(ii); and 28 C.F.R. 

41.31(b)(2)(1997)). 

29.  Further, as to the second element, it is without 

dispute that Respondent owns or operates a place of public 

accommodation.  Respondent is included in the statutory 

definition of “public accommodations” as set forth in section 

760.02(11), which includes "lodgings.”  Likewise, Respondent is 

a “public lodging establishment” within the meaning of section 

509.092 of the Act,
5/
 and a public accommodation within the 

meaning of Title III of the ADA.
6/
 

30.  Petitioner, however, did not prove the third element 

because she failed to show that Respondent discriminated against 

her within the meaning of the ADA. 
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31.  Under Title III of the ADA, owners and operators of 

facilities, such as the Hotel, that existed prior to the ADA’s 

enactment on January 25, 1993, are subject to claims of 

discrimination for: 

“failure to remove architectural barriers  

. . . where such removal is readily 

achievable.”  42 U.S.C. § 

12182(b)(2)(A)(1v).  Where removal is not 

“readily achievable,” failure of the entity 

to make goods, services and facilities 

“available through alternative methods if 

such methods are readily achievable,” may 

constitute discrimination under the ADA.  

42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(v). 

 

Garthright-Ditrich v. Atlanta Landmarks, Inc., 452 F.3d 1269, 

1273 (11th Cir. 2006). 

32.  Consistent with the Eleventh Circuit’s analysis in 

Garthright-Ditrich adopting the Tenth Circuit’s approach in 

Colorado Cross, in order to prove that Respondent discriminated 

against her within the meaning of the ADA, Petitioner has the 

initial burden to show (1) that an architectural barrier exists; 

and (2) that the proposed method of architectural barrier 

removal is “readily achievable,” i.e., “easily accomplishable 

and able to be carried out without much difficulty or expense” 

under the particular circumstances of the case.  If Petitioner 

meets this burden, then Respondent bears the ultimate burden of 

persuasion that barrier removable is not “readily achievable.”  

452 F.3d at 1273. 
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33.  While the term “architectural barrier” is not 

specifically defined in the ADA, Title III’s Technical 

Assistance Manual, section III-4.000 describes architectural 

barriers as “elements of a facility that impede access by people 

with disabilities.”  See Access Now, Inc. v. South Fla. Stadium 

Corp., 161 F. Supp. 2d 1357, 1367 (M.D. Fla. 2001)(quoting 

plaintiff’s memorandum).  In Access Now, Inc., supra, the United 

States District Court found that those obstacles encountered by 

plaintiff which prevented wheelchair access to restrooms and 

stadium seating were prohibited architectural barriers.  

161 F.2d at 1368.  Applying that approach, together with the 

undisputed fact that Respondent had no handicap-accessible rooms 

available at the time that Petitioner checked in, and that 

Petitioner suffered a fall as a result, it is found that 

prohibited architectural barriers existed in the Hotel which 

impeded Petitioner’s access to the facility.     

34.  Petitioner, however, failed to meet her burden of 

production that removal of the architectural barriers was 

“readily achievable.”  In order to meet that burden, Petitioner 

must have presented evidence of a design to remove the alleged 

barriers, an estimated cost of removal, and the effect of the 

removal on the facility.  See Garthright-Ditrich, 452 F.3d at 

1274.  Other than a vague suggestion that Respondent needed to 
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install handrails, Petitioner provided no evidence to show that 

such installation was readily achievable. 

35.  Moreover, Respondent otherwise demonstrated that, 

under the circumstances, at the time of Petitioner’s arrival, 

the provision of handicap-accessible rooms was not readily 

achievable, and an alternative method to provide accessibility 

was not reasonably available, because the Hotel was in the midst 

of reacting to ongoing litigation involving renovation of all of 

its handicap rooms.  The evidence demonstrated that the process 

for renovation was extensive. 

36.  In addition, considering the fact that Respondent was 

under a consent decree to bring its facility into compliance 

with the ADA at the time of the alleged discrimination, 

arguably, Petitioner’s claim is moot.  Cf.,  Brother v. CPL 

Investments, Inc., 317 F. Supp. 2d 1358, 1372-73 (S.D. Fla. 

2004)(plaintiffs' claims are moot and injunctive relief is 

inappropriate where defendant showed that the allegedly wrongful 

behavior with respect to alleged barriers could not reasonably 

be expected to recur). 

37.  Therefore, it is concluded that Petitioner failed to 

prove that Respondent discriminated against Petitioner based 

upon Petitioner’s handicap. 

38.  As noted in the Conclusions of Law, above, however, 

Petitioner proved a number of facts necessary to make out a 

https://www.lexis.com/research/buttonTFLink?_m=125e74e8bd4e7ab0150ceea2f7eb1976&_xfercite=%3ccite%20cc%3d%22USA%22%3e%3c%21%5bCDATA%5b2004%20U.S.%20Dist.%20Ct.%20Briefs%203900%5d%5d%3e%3c%2fcite%3e&_butType=3&_butStat=2&_butNum=36&_butInline=1&_butinfo=%3ccite%20cc%3d%22USA%22%3e%3c%21%5bCDATA%5b317%20F.%20Supp.%202d%201358%2cat%201372%5d%5d%3e%3c%2fcite%3e&_fmtstr=FULL&docnum=1&_startdoc=1&wchp=dGLzVzk-zSkAl&_md5=fbf771fc3b01ed066c34f2a9b3f349b2
https://www.lexis.com/research/buttonTFLink?_m=125e74e8bd4e7ab0150ceea2f7eb1976&_xfercite=%3ccite%20cc%3d%22USA%22%3e%3c%21%5bCDATA%5b2004%20U.S.%20Dist.%20Ct.%20Briefs%203900%5d%5d%3e%3c%2fcite%3e&_butType=3&_butStat=2&_butNum=36&_butInline=1&_butinfo=%3ccite%20cc%3d%22USA%22%3e%3c%21%5bCDATA%5b317%20F.%20Supp.%202d%201358%2cat%201372%5d%5d%3e%3c%2fcite%3e&_fmtstr=FULL&docnum=1&_startdoc=1&wchp=dGLzVzk-zSkAl&_md5=fbf771fc3b01ed066c34f2a9b3f349b2
https://www.lexis.com/research/buttonTFLink?_m=125e74e8bd4e7ab0150ceea2f7eb1976&_xfercite=%3ccite%20cc%3d%22USA%22%3e%3c%21%5bCDATA%5b2004%20U.S.%20Dist.%20Ct.%20Briefs%203900%5d%5d%3e%3c%2fcite%3e&_butType=3&_butStat=2&_butNum=36&_butInline=1&_butinfo=%3ccite%20cc%3d%22USA%22%3e%3c%21%5bCDATA%5b317%20F.%20Supp.%202d%201358%2cat%201372%5d%5d%3e%3c%2fcite%3e&_fmtstr=FULL&docnum=1&_startdoc=1&wchp=dGLzVzk-zSkAl&_md5=fbf771fc3b01ed066c34f2a9b3f349b2
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claim for public accommodation discrimination under section 

760.08, as analyzed under applicable case law involving Title 

III of the ADA.  Therefore, it is further found and concluded 

that Petitioner’s claim was not “frivolous, unreasonable or 

without foundation,” and that Respondent’s request for costs and 

attorney fees under section 760.11(7) should otherwise be 

denied.  Cf. Sullivan v. School Bd. of Pinellas Cnty., 773 F.2d 

1182 (11th Cir. 1985)(reversing lower court’s order finding 

frivolity and discussing applicable standard for attorneys’ fees 

awards to prevailing defendants in federal Title VII cases); see 

also § 760.11(7), Fla. Stat. (“It is the intent of the 

Legislature that this provision for attorney’s fees be 

interpreted in a manner consistent with federal case law 

involving a Title VII action.”). 

RECOMMENDATION 

 Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of 

Law, it is  

     RECOMMENDED that the Florida Commission on Human Relations 

enter a final order dismissing Petitioner’s Complaint and 

Petition for Relief, and denying Respondent’s request of an 

award of costs and attorney fees. 
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DONE AND ENTERED this 6th day of January, 2015, in 

Tallahassee, Leon County, Florida. 

S 

JAMES H. PETERSON, III 

Administrative Law Judge 

Division of Administrative Hearings 

The DeSoto Building 

1230 Apalachee Parkway 

Tallahassee, Florida  32399-3060  

(850) 488-9675 

www.doah.state.fl.us 

 

Filed with the Clerk of the 

Division of Administrative Hearings 

this 6th day of January, 2015. 

 

 

ENDNOTES 

 
1/
  Unless otherwise indicated by context, citations to all 

statutes, rules, and regulations are to current versions, the 

substantive provisions of which have not changed since the 

pertinent facts in this case. 

 
2/
  As explained in Colorado Cross Disability Coalition v. 

Hermanson Family Limited Partnership I, 264 F.3d 999, 1006 (10th 

Cir. 2001): 

 

The ADA has three separate titles:  Title I 

covers employment discrimination, 42 U.S.C. 

§§ 12111-12117; Title II covers 

discrimination by government entities, Id. 

§§ 12131-12165; and Title III covers 

discrimination by places of public 

accommodation, Id. §§ 12181-12189. 

 
3/
  The Tenth Circuit in Colorado Cross, 264 F.3d at 1006, n.9, 

concluded that “the [traditional] McDonnell Douglas burden 

shifting approach does not apply to ADA discrimination claims 

based on § 12182(b)(2)(A)[which includes claims based upon the 

failure to remove architectural barriers].”  The Eleventh 

Circuit, in Garthright-Ditrich v. Atlanta Landmarks, Inc., 
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452 F.3d 1269, 1274 (11th Cir. 2006), approved the Colorado 

Cross approach. 

 
4/
  Compare with Access Now, Inc. v. South Florida Stadium Corp., 

161 F. Supp. 2d 1357, 1363 (M.D. Fla. 2001)(“Plaintiff’s prima 

facie case depends on [his] ability to show the following:  

1) that he is disabled; 2) that the [facility] is a place of 

public accommodation; and 3) that he was denied full and equal 

treatment because of his disability.”). 

 
5/
  The definition of “public lodging establishment” found in 

chapter 509 includes both transient and nontransient public 

lodging establishments.  See § 509.013(4)(a), Fla. Stat. 

 
6/
  42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(A) provides in pertinent part: 

 

The following private entities are 

considered public accommodations for 

purposes of this subchapter, if the 

operation of such entities affect commerce –  

(A) An inn, hotel, motel, or other place of 

lodging, except for an establishment located 

within a building that contains not more 

than five rooms for rent or hire and that is 

actually occupied by the proprietor of such 

establishment as the residence of such 

proprietor . . . . 
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1501 Northeast 4th Avenue 

Fort Lauderdale, Florida  33304 

(eServed) 
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Unit 72 
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Kelowna, British Columbia  V1Z 2Z1 
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Cheyanne Michelle Costilla, General Counsel 

Florida Commission on Human Relations 

4075 Esplanade Way, Room 110 

Tallahassee, Florida  32399 

(eServed) 

 

 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUBMIT EXCEPTIONS 

All parties have the right to submit written exceptions within 

15 days from the date of this Recommended Order.  Any 

exceptions to this Recommended Order should be filed with the 

agency that will issue the Final Order in this case.  

 

 

 




